interpretation requires that any obligations for distributions made by a
company to its shareholders should be recognised once declared and,
where required, approved by the shareholders.  Furthermore, the
distribution payable must be measured at the fair value of the assets to
be distributed.

The distribution payable is charged to equity.  In this regard, the fair value
of the distribution payable will be allocated to share capital.

On the Record Date, SFG will recognise a distribution payable based on the
fair value of CO2 Australia Shares, which is expected to exceed the
carrying value of CO2 Australia’s assets and liabilities. This liability will be
settled through the transfer of the CO2 Australia Shares. At that time, the
difference between the historic cost of the net assets distributed and the
fair value of the distribution payable will be recognised in SFG’s
income statement.

Pro forma adjustments

The pro forma adjustments are on the following page.

Seafarms Group Limited
SCHEDULE 1

22

SFG before demerger

30 April 2018 unaudited

($‘000)

Adjustments to exclude CO2
Australia

($‘000)

Pro forma SFG

following demerger

($’000)

Cash and Equivalents 844 (419) 425

Trade and other receivables 2,275 (948) 1,327

Inventories 5,599 (185) 5,414

Biological Assets 5,805 - 5,805

Accrued Income 919 (919) -

Other current assets 996 (459) 537

Total Current Assets 16,438 (2,930) 13,508

Intangible assets 3,447 (2,240) 1,207

Investments in associates 236 (236) -

Property, plant and equipment 19,867 (1,107) 18,760

Total Non-Current Assets 23,550 (3,583) 19,967

Total Assets 39,988 (6,513) 33,475

Trade and other payables 4,462 (799) 3,663

Deferred income 1,506 (1,506) -

Provisions 1,421 (285) 1,136

Borrowings 1,366 (6) 1,360

Total Current Liabilities 8,755 (2,596) 6,159

Non Current Borrowings 11,346 - 11,346

Long Term Provisions 59 (27) 32

Lease Liabilities 220 (30) 190

Total non-current liabilities 11,625 (57) 11,568

Total Liabilities 20,380 (2,653) 17,727

Net Assets 19,608 (3,860) 15,748

Retained Earnings (89,344) - (89,344)

Reserves 5,250 - 5,250

Issued capital 103,702 (3,860) 99,842

Total Equity 19,608  (3,860) 15,748

Seafarms Group Limited
SCHEDULE 2

23

CO2 Australia Financial Information
The financial information contained in this section has been prepared by
SFG for CO2 Australia in connection with the Demerger.  This includes an
historical pro forma consolidated balance sheet (CO2 Australia Pro Forma
Balance Sheet) as at 30 April 2018 (CO2 Australia Financial
Information).

The CO2 Australia Financial Information presented in this section should be
read in conjunction with the risk factors and other considerations set out in
section 11, and other information in this Explanatory Memorandum.